Chaque soumissionnaire doit joindre à ses pièces administratives, une caution de
soumission établie par une banque de premier ordre ou une compagnie d’assurance
agréée par le Ministère chargé des finances et dont la liste figure dans la pièce 12 du DAO,
d’un montant de 410 000 (Quatre cent dix mille) Fcfa valable pendant trente (30) jours
au-delà de la date originale de validité des offres.
Toute offre non conforme aux prescriptions du présent avis et du Dossier d’Appel d’Offres
sera déclarée irrecevable. Notamment l’absence de la caution de soumission et du

[...]

bidders are not allowed submit their bids both online and offline

9. Temporary security bond
Each bidder must attach to its administrative documents a bid bond issued by a first-class
bank or an insurance company approved by the Ministry of Finance and listed in Exhibit
12 of the DAO, in the amount of 410,000 (Four Hundred and Ten Thousand) CFA francs,
valid for thirty (30) days beyond the original bid validity date.

Any bid that does not comply with the requirements of this notice and the tender documents
will be declared inadmissible. In particular, the absence of the bid bond and the deposit